MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

MICHIGAN GAMING CONTROL BOARD

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

ADMINISTRATIVE RULES 2017-092-TY

CASINO GAMING

The Michigan Gaming Control Board will conduct a public hearing at the following time and location to allow comment by interested persons on proposed changes to administrative rules.

Date: January 29, 2019

Time: 10:00 a.m. – 11:00 a.m.

Location: Michigan Gaming Control Board

3062 West Grand Blvd., Suite L-700

Detroit, Michigan 48202 Board Hearing Room

These rules will provide the regulatory framework for the licensing and operation of the three commercial casinos located in Detroit, their suppliers and employees. The rule set will eliminate the definitions of business or calendar day because the casinos operate 24 hours a day, 7 days a week; include standard industry acronyms; remove certain defined terms because the terms are not used in the rules; modify definition of certain defined terms; clarify persons authorized to carry weapons in casinos; change the location of MGCB's principal office from Lansing to Detroit; revise the requirements relating to the transfers of ownership, suspected criminal activity reporting, patron disputes procedures, application process, and revise exemptions from supplier licensing; modify the process to appeal a board decision; update the rules on: surveillance, instruments of monetary value, conduct of gaming, gaming equipment, approval of associated equipment, remove tokens, movement of electronic gaming devices and live table games, and tips and gratuities; modify complimentary chip distribution program and accounting procedures for program; modify internal control procedures; revised parking space requirements; ensure processes are in place to prevent disassociated persons from participating in gaming activities.

In addition, interested parties may submit written comments to Michigan Gaming Control Board, PO Box 30786, Lansing, Michigan 48909, Attention: Wendy Harns, no later than 5:00 p.m. on January 29, 2019. Written comments may also be sent electronically to Ms. Harns at harnsw@michigan.gov.

The rules are published on the Michigan Government website at http://www.michigan.gov/orr and will appear in the January 15, 2019, issue of the Michigan Register. Copies of the draft rules may also be obtained by mail or electronic request at the address above.

These rules are promulgated by authority conferred on the Michigan Gaming Control Board by section 4 of the Michigan Gaming Control and Revenue Act, MCL 432.204(17)(d). These rules become effective immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State.

Persons needing accommodations for effective participation in the meeting should contact Karen Finch, Michigan Gaming Control Board, at 313-456-4205 at least one week in advance.